Steven L. Beshear Governor

Eddie Stevens Chairman

P. O. Box 17

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460

October 17, 2008

psc.ky.gov

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00432

South Anderson Water District

142 South Main Street

Lawrenceburg, KY 40342

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/ke Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SOUTH ANDERSON)	
WATER DISTRICT TO REVISE CERTAIN)	CASE NO. 2008-00432
NONRECURRING CHARGES)	

ORDER

On October 14, 2008, South Anderson Water District ("South Anderson District") filed with the Commission an application to revise certain nonrecurring charges. In its application, South Anderson District submitted documents that clearly revealed the applicant's tax identification number, bank account numbers, and its office manager's social security number. Federal tax identification numbers and social security numbers are considered confidential and are exempted from disclosure under the Kentucky Open Records Act.¹

Accordingly, the Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. The applicant's bank statements and Merchant Processing Application shall be afforded confidential treatment.
- 2. The Executive Director shall remove from the public records the applicant's bank statements and Merchant Processing Application, and shall substitute a copy in which all federal tax identification numbers, bank account numbers, and social security numbers have been redacted.

¹ Ky. OAG 04-ORD-010 (Jan. 14, 2004); Ky. OAG 79-275 (Mar. 27, 1979).

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 17th day of October, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

wipen its ion